FILED OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERN OAKLAND

,

2013 SEP 13 AM 9: 41

Approved as to form and legality: Deputy City Attorney

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING A TARGETED EMPLOYMENT AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH REVISED STATE LAW FOR THE ENTERPRISE ZONE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Oakland Enterprise Zone was established on September 27, 2008, in the City of Oakland pursuant to the Enterprise Zone Act (Government Code Sections 7070 et seq.) as adopted by the State of California in 1984; and

WHEREAS, on September 29, 2006, the State revised the Enterprise Zone Act by Assembly Bill 1550; and

WHEREAS, the Enterprise Zone Act, as amended, require all Enterprise Zones to redraw Targeted Employment Areas within 180 days of new census data becoming available; and

WHEREAS, the amended Enterprise Zone Act allows the City Council of the City of Oakland to designated those census tracts which are most in need of this employment targeting pursuant to the Enterprise Zone Act; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the following census tracts lying completely or partially within the territorial jurisdiction of the City of Oakland have been designated by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development as having at least 51 percent of their residents at low to moderate income levels, and are most in need of employment targeting pursuant to the Enterprise Zone Act:

4003, 4005, 4006, 4007, 4008, 4009, 4010, 4011, 4012, 4013, 4014, 4015, 4016, 4017, 4018, 4022, 4024, 4025, 4026, 4027, 4028, 4029, 4030, 4031, 4033, 4034, 4035.01, 4035.02, 4036, 4037.01, 4037.02, 4039, 4040, 4041,01, 4041.02, 4049, 4055, 4053.01, 4053.02, 4054.01,4054.02, 4055, 4056, 4057, 4058, 4059.01, 4059.02, 4060, 4061, 4062.01, 4062.02, 4063, 4064, 4065, 4066.01, 4066.02, 4068, 4070, 4071.01, 4071.02, 4072, 4073, 4074, 4075, 4076, 4077, 4078, 4082, 4083, 4084, 4085, 4086, 4087, 4088, 4089, 4090, 4091, 4092, 4093, 4094, 4095, 4096, 4097, 4098, 4101, 4102, 4103, 4104, 4105; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That a Targeted Employment Area composed of the census tracts specified above and having boundaries created by grouping these census tracts together is hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to submit to the California Department of Housing and Community Development an application seeking approval by the Department of the above Targeted Employment Area, and to take any other action with respect to this program consistent with this Resolution and its basic purposes.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, SCHAAF and PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California